

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1848.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

.

A Chapter 103.

Resolve providing for the repair of the Aroostook road.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to cause Duty of land the Aroostook road through townships numbered ten and eleven in the fifth range of townships west from the east line of the state, commencing on the north side of the river St. Croix, to be repaired; provided, a contract can be made to have the same Proviso. done for two thousand acres of land to be selected by the land agent from the unsold lands in said townships or the proceeds thereof, but no disposition of said land is hereby authorized except upon the condition that said road shall be thoroughly and properly repaired.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 104.

Resolve in favor of the assistant librarian.

Resolved, That the assistant librarian be allowed pay for the Assistant librarisame number of days per week, as the members of the legislature.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 105.

Resolve on petition of Moses Peirce.

Resolved, That for reasons set forth in said petition, John A. John A. Morrill, guadian of A. J. Morrill, of Limerick, in the county of York, guardian of the convey certain Andrew J. Perry, a minor, is hereby authorized and empowered real estate. in his said capacity of guardian, to make, execute and deliver to Moses Peirce, of Salem, in the county of Essex and commonwealth of Massachusetts, the assignee of John Peirce, of said Limerick, a quitclaim deed of the claim and title in and to certain real estate conveyed by the said John Peirce to the said Andrew J. Perry, by deed recorded on two hundred seventyfifth and two hundred and seventy-sixth pages of the one hundred and eighty-first book of York county records; the assignee of the said John Peirce being entitled to a conveyance of said premises upon the performance of the condition of a certain

Снар. 103.

agent.

CHAP. 106. bond given by a former guardian of said Andrew J. Perry, which condition the said Morrill admits and certifies the said Moses Peirce has well and truly performed.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 106.

Resolve making provision for repairs of the Baring and Houlton road.

Resolved, That for the purpose of repairing the Baring and Houlton road through the half township number eleven in the county of Aroostook, there is hereby appropriated and allowed the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 107.

Resolve in favor of Abner B. Thompson and the heirs of Roscoe G. Greene, deceased.

Resolved, That the land agent of the state is hereby authorized and directed to confirm and establish to Abner B. Thompson and the heirs of Roscoe G. Greene, the title to lot number one hundred and twelve, one hundred and thirty-two, one hundred and thirty-four and one hundred and forty-seven, in township number one, Indian purchase; *provided*, the said heirs, by their guardian and Abner B. Thompson pay, or cause to be paid, into the treasury of the state fifty dollars on or before the first day of May next.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

Chapter 108.

Resolve in favor of Isaac Randall.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Isaac Randall, forty-two dollars and five cents, it being a balance due him for services as division advocate at a court martial convened at Bethel, in

Land agent authorized to confirm their title to certain land.

Proviso,

n an an Saidh an Anna Saidhean Saidhean an Anna

In favor of Isaac Randall.

Appropriation therefor, \$200.